
  

 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Wednesday, 23 April 2014 
 
Time:  2.30 pm 
 
Place: Committee Room, Ground Floor, Loxley House, Station Street, NG2 3NG 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 

 
Deputy Chief Executive, Corporate Director and Chief Finance Officer 
 
Constitutional Services Officer: Mark Leavesley   Direct Dial: 01158764302 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Pages 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
If you need advice on declaring an interest on any item on the agenda, 
please contact the Constitutional Services Officer shown above, if 
possible before the day of the meeting 
 

 

3  MINUTES  
Last meeting held on 19 March 2014 (for confirmation) 
 

3 - 10 

4  PLANNING APPLICATIONS - REPORTS OF HEAD OF 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT AND REGENERATION  
 

 

a   Land to the South of Nottingham Business Park, Woodhouse Way  
Residential development comprising 290 dwellings and associated 
works (reserved matters for application reference 13/01703/POUT) 
 

11 - 26 

b   Sycamore Inn, 42 Hungerhill Road  
Erection of place of worship including residential accommodation 
following demolition of existing public house 
 

27 - 40 

 PLANS RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA WILL BE 
AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION BY COUNCILLORS BETWEEN 
1.00PM AND 1.30PM IN THE COMMITTEE ROOM, GROUND FLOOR, 
LOXLEY HOUSE 
 

 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 
15 MINUTES BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED 
WITH VISITOR BADGES

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting held at the Council House on 19 MARCH 2014 
from2.35 pm to 4.29 pm 
 
� Councillor Chris Gibson  (Chair) 
� Councillor Gul Khan  (Vice-Chair) 
� Councillor Liaqat Ali   
� Councillor Cat Arnold   
     Councillor Graham Chapman   
     Councillor Azad Choudhry   
� Councillor Alan Clark  (minutes 91 to 94) 
� Councillor Emma Dewinton   
� Councillor Michael Edwards   
� Councillor Ginny Klein   
� Councillor Sally Longford   
     Councillor Ian Malcolm   
� Councillor Eileen Morley   
� Councillor Roger Steel   
� Councillor Malcolm Wood   
 
� - indicates present at meeting 
 
City Council colleagues 
 
Paul Seddon - Head of Development Management and 

Regeneration 
) 
) 

Development 
Rob Percival - Area Planning Manager ) 
Martin Poole - Area Planning Manager ) 
Nigel Turpin - Heritage and Urban Design Manager ) 
Laura Cleal - Senior Officer (Highways Development Control) ) 
     
Richard Bines - Solicitor, Legal and Democratic Services ) 

Resources 
Martin Parker - Constitutional Services Officer ) 
 
 
 
 
 
91 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Councillor Azad Choudhry - Annual Leave 
Councillor Chapman )  
Councillor Malcolm ) Other City Council Business 
 
92 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 
None. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



 
 

Planning Committee 19.03.14 

2 
 

93 MINUTES 
 
Subject to replacement of the final paragraph of the preamble of minute 85 (Planning 
Application – Victoria Centre, Milton Street) by the following additional resolution (9), the 
Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 19 February 2014 as a correct 
record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
Additional Resolution Minute 85: 
 
"(9) to authorise the Head of Development Management and Regeneration to 

determine the final details of the conditions to discharge additional condition 1 
(as amended) and the additional condition put forward by Councillor Longford 
after consulting the Chair, Vice Chair and Opposition Spokesperson after 
seeking the views of the wider membership of the Committee." 

 
94 RADFORD BRIDGE ALLOTMENTS, RUSSELL DRIVE 
 
Rob Percival, Area Planning Manager, introduced a report of the Head of Development 
Management and Regeneration on application 13/03099/POUT, submitted by Freeth 
Cartwright LLP on behalf of Commercial Estates for outlin
[...]
rtable drive may 
enable further development of the site at some future date, and that schools in the locality 
would be unable to meet future demand for places arising from any development, were 
referred to but were not material considerations in determination of the application.  

Page 4



 
 

Planning Committee 19.03.14 

3 
 

Proposed access requirements to the site were acceptable in relation to the number of 
proposed dwellings. 
 
RESOLVED to refuse planning permission for the reasons set below: 
 
(1) the proposed development would result in the unacceptable loss of allotments 

and part of the open space network and failed to compensate adequately for 
these losses. The proposal was not in accordance with Policies R1 and R6 of 
the Nottingham Local Plan (2005) (2005) and Policies 10 and16 of the Emerging 
Nottingham Aligned Core Strategy; 

 
(2) the proposed development did not adequately integrate with surrounding 

existing development in regards to permeability, failing to provide satisfactory 
access to the proposed opens space, contrary to the aims of Policies BE2 and 
R3 of the Nottingham Local Plan (2005) (2005) and Policy 10 of the Emerging 
Nottingham Aligned Core Strategy; 

 
95 SYCAMORE INN, 42 HUNGERHILL ROAD 
 
Martin Poole Area Planning Manager, introduced a report of the Head of Development 
Management and Regeneration on application 13/03063/PFUL3 submitted by Design 
Office RBC SYL on behalf of Nottingham Central Congregation of Jehovah's Witnesses, 
for planning permission  to demolish the existing public house and construct a single 
storey place of worship (Kingdom Hall), consisting of a large meeting hall, three smaller 
rooms, kitchen and toilet facilities and a one bedroom flat to provide accommodation for 
travelling ministers.  Parking for 31 vehicles (including 2 disabled bays) and an additional 
12 spaces for overflow parking would be provided. New 2m high railings would enclose the 
site. 
 
The Committee considered that the design, as submitted, lacked sufficient visual impact in 
the locality and, together with details of fenestration, should form the basis of further 
discussions on the application between Development colleagues and the applicant's 
representatives. 
 
RESOLVED to defer determination of the application to permit further confrontation 
between the head of development Management and regeneration and the applicants 
regarding the visual impact and fenestration details of the proposal. 
 
96 LEENGATE BUILDING, LEEN GATE 
 
Rob Percival, Area Planning Manager, introduced a report of the Head of Development 
Management and Regeneration on application 14/00141/PFUL3, submitted by AEW 
Architects on behalf of Ronald McDonald House Charities (UK) for planning permission to 
demolish and replace an existing office building with managed, temporary free “home 
away from home” accommodation for the families of sick children who are patients in the 
Hospital, to enable them to stay close to their children throughout their treatment. The 
facility will be operated by a charitable trust. 
 
The accommodation, incorporating 59 bed-spaces would be constructed in two phases, 39 
to be built in Phase 1, in the front western portion of the building and 20 to be built in 
Phase 2, a projecting wing at the rear. In addition, a communal rear landscaped garden 
space and communal living facilities on each floor would be provided for the shared use of 

Page 5



 
 

Planning Committee 19.03.14 

4 
 

the occupiers. A total of four car parking spaces including two drop-off spaces, one 
disabled parking space and one staff space would be provided. 
 
The Head of Development Management and Regeneration reported the following matters 
since preparation of the report: 
 
(a) Flood Risk Assessment 
 
It has not proved possible to satisfy the Environment Agency concerning outstanding 
issues with the Flood Risk Assessment (FRA) before this meeting of the Committee. The 
objection therefore remains at this stage. However in the  reasonable expectation that it 
will be possible to resolve this matter the following revised recommendation were 
proposed at this time: 
 
"(1) to grant planning permission, subject to the resolution of outstanding issues 

concerning the flood risk assessment being resolved such that the Environment 
Agency objection to the application is withdrawn and  to the conditions substantially 
in the form of those listed in the draft decision notice 

 
(2) to delegate power to the Head of Development Management and Regeneration to 

determine the final details of the conditions." 
 
(b) Additional representations received 
 
 (i) letter of objection from Bell Fruit (BF) raising the following concerns:- 
 
  • their detached car park to the west of the site is surplus to requirement 

(there is land within their site to the south of Leen Gate available for this 
purpose) and available as a development site; 

 
  • no objection to the principle of the proposed development which is entirely 

appropriate adjacent to the Queen's Medical Centre. However, it would 
prejudice development on the BF car park site due to the position of the 
building close to the western boundary of the application site, with 
windows directly overlooking the southern, linear half of this neighbouring 
land; 

 
  • Policy BE3 of the Nottingham Local Plan (2005) requires consideration of 

whether a development will prejudice comprehensive development or 
regeneration of a larger site; 

 
  • the BF car park could potentially form part of a larger site including the 

Western Club land to the north; 
 
  • request that the application be deferred to enable the relationship and 

comprehensive development issues to be resolved; 
 
  • The access from Leen Gate is within the ownership of BF with a right of 

way existing over it to the application site. Will this right remain for this 
proposed development. 

 
 Responses 

Page 6



 
 

Planning Committee 19.
[...]
tween development colleagues and the applicant representatives to achieve a more 
acceptable solution including the use of appropriate conditions, as necessary. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) to grant planning permission, subject to: 
 
 (i) the resolution of outstanding issues concerning the flood risk 

assessment being resolved such that the Environment Agency objection 
to the application is withdrawn; 

 
 (ii) to the conditions substantially in the form of those listed in the draft 

decision notice and those additional conditions specified above; 
 
 (iii) to further conditions which may be required to achieve acceptable on-site 

parking/travel plans; 
 
(2) to delegate power to the Head of Development Management and Regeneration 

to determine the final details of the conditions. 
 
97 THE CHAPEL AND THEATRE AT MAPPERLEY HOSPITAL, 
 PORCHESTER ROAD 
 
Nigel Turpin, Heritage and Urban Design Manager , introduced a report of the Head of 
Development Management and Regeneration which requested authorisation to undertake 
urgent works at the Chapel and Theatre, Mapperley Hospital, Porchester Road, 
Nottingham to ensure that the Grade II listed building located in the Mapperley Hospital 
Conservation Area was made weather proof and secure against intrusion, vandalism and 
pigeon infestation and to prevent further deterioration in it's condition.  A previously agreed 
Schedule of Works to address the urgent need to address the deteriorating condition of the 
building had not been completed thus far. 
 
RESOLVED to authorise the Head of Development Management and Regeneration: 
 
(1) to undertake urgent works in respect of the above property as identified in the 

schedule at Appendix A to the report, pursuant to section 54 of the Planning 
(Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990; 

 
(2) to take all necessary action to recover the expenses of urgent works carried 

out in relation to the above property, such action to include the service of 
notice(s) on the owner, pursuant to section 55 of the Planning (Listed Buildings 
and Conservation Areas) Act 1990. 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



WARDS AFFECTED: Bilborough Item No:

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
          23 April 2014 

REPORT OF HEAD OF DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT AND REGENERATION  

Land to the South of Nottingham Business Park, Woodhouse Way

1 SUMMARY

Application No: 14/00335/PRES4 
Application by: Barratt Homes North Midlands 
Proposal: Residential development comprising 290 dwellings and associated 

works (reserved matters for application reference 
13/01703/POUT).

This application is brought to Planning Committee as this is a major application on a 
prominent site where there are complex design considerations.  

To meet the Council's Performance Targets this application should be determined by 16 
May 2014. 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS

GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION for the reasons set out in the report subject to 
the indicative conditions substantially in the form listed in the draft decision notice at 
the end of this report. 

Power to determine the final details of the conditions of the planning permission to 
be delegated to the Head of Development Management and Regeneration.

3 BACKGROUND

Site
3.1 The site comprises 13.5ha of open grassland to the south of Lawrence Drive and 

the Nottingham Business Park, on the west side of Woodhouse Way (A6002). The 
land forms part of the wider area consented as a business park but remains 
undeveloped. The site is largely featureless, characterised by its openness with the 
exception of a line of trees leading to a copse, which is located outside the 
application site but within the applicant’s ownership. Vehicular access to the site is 
achieved via Lawrence Drive, with the existing roundabout that serves the business 
park, providing an access ‘stub’ to the land as part of the consented business park 
scheme. The site is relatively flat with a gentle downward slope from west to east, 
with the lowest poin
[...]
y.gov.uk

Date of decision:
TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 
APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL OF RESERVED MATTERS 

Application No: 14/00335/PRES4
Application by: Barratt Homes North Midlands 
Location: Land To South Of Nottingham Business Park, Woodhouse Way, Nottingham 
Proposal: Residential development comprising 290 dwellings and associated works 

(reserved matters for application reference 13/01703/POUT). 

Nottingham City Council as Local Planning Authority hereby APPROVES the reserved matters 
described in the above application subject to the following conditions:- 

1. Prior to the commencement of the phase or phases of development adjacent to the existing 
public right of way, protective fencing shall be erected and maintained in situ during the 
construction period for that phase or phases in accordance with details that have first been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  

Reason: To ensure that the users of the public right of way are sufficiently protected from 
construction and in accordance with the aims of Policy BE2.

2. Details of any electricity substations or above ground structures associated with the electricity 
supply to the site shall have first been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority prior to the commencement of such works on site. Thereafter, the 
development shall only be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 

Reason: To ensure that the appearance of the development will be satisfactory in accordance 
with Policy BE3 of the Local Plan.

Pre-commencement conditions 
(The conditions in this section require further matters to be submitted to the local planning authority 
for approval before starting work)

Pre-occupation conditions 
(The conditions in this section must be complied with before the development is occupied)

Page 23



- 2 -

Continued…

Not for issue

DRAFT ONLY 

3. The front gates proposed for specific plots as identified on drawing number EMS.2489_007 M 
I shall be erected in accordance with details submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority, prior to the occupation of that particular plot.  

Reason: To ensure that the appearance of the development will be satisfactory in accordance 
with Policy BE3 of the Local Plan.

There are no conditions in this section. 

Standard condition- scope of permission 

S1. Except as may be modified by the conditions listed above, the development shall be carried 
out in complete accordance with the details described in the forms, drawings and other 
documents comprising the application as validated by the council on 14 February 2014. 

Reason: To determine the scope of this permission. 

Informatives

 1. The reason for this decision, and a summary of the policies the local planning authority has had 
regard to are set out in the committee report, enclosed herewith and forming part of this decision. 

 2. This permission is valid only for the purposes of Part III of the Town & Country Planning Act 
1990. It does not remove the need to obtain any other consents that may be necessary, nor does it 
imply that such other consents will necessarily be forthcoming. It does not override any restrictions 
contained in the deeds to the property or the rights of neighbours. You are advised to check what 
other restrictions there are and what other consents may be needed, for example from the 
landowner, statutory bodies and neighbours.  This permission is not an approval under the Building 
Regulations. 

 3. The applicant should note that notwithstanding any planning permission that if any highway 
forming part of the development is to be adopted by the Highway Authority then the new road/s and 
any highway drainage will be required to comply with our design guidance and specifications. The 
Advanced Payment Code in the HighwaysAct 1980 applies and under Section 219 of the Act 
payment will be required from the owner of the land fronting aprivate stree
[...]
ractice, the Secretary of State does not refuse to consider appeals solely because the City 
Council based its decision on a direction given by him. 

PURCHASE NOTICES 

If either the City Council or the Secretary of State refuses permission to develop land or grants it 
subject to conditions, the owner may claim that he can neither put the land to a reasonably beneficial 
use in its existing state nor can he render the land capable of a reasonably beneficial use by the 
carrying out of any development which has been or would be permitted. This procedure is set out in 
Part VI of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

COMPENSATION 

In certain limited circumstances, a claim may be made against the City Council for compensation 
where permission is refused or granted subject to conditions by the Secretary of State. The 
circumstances in which compensation is payable are set out in Section 114 of the Town & Country 
Planning Act 1990. 

Page 26



WARDS AFFECTED: St Anns Item No:

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
23rd April 2014 

REPORT OF HEAD OF DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT AND REGENERATION 

Sycamore Inn, 42 Hungerhill Road

1 SUMMARY

Application No: 13/03063/PFUL3 for planning permission 

Application by: Design Office RBC SYL on behalf of Nottingham Central 
Congregation Of Jehovah's Witnesses 

Proposal: Erection of place of worship including residential accommodation 
following demolition of existing public house. 

The application is brought to Committee because it was deferred at the March 2014 
meeting of the Planning Committee to seek amendments to the design of the building.

To meet the Council's Performance Targets this application should have been determined 
by 12th February 2014 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS

GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the conditions substantially in the 
form listed in the draft decision notice at the end of this report. 

Power to determine the final details of the conditions to be delegated to Head of 
Development Management and Regeneration. 

3 BACKGROUND

3.1 The application relates to the site of the Sycamore Inn, a public house which stands 
on the corner of Hungerhill Road at its junction with Abbotsford Drive. The existing 
building has two storey and single storey elements with flat roofs and occupies the 
north eastern side of the site. The associated car park, with vehicular access off 
Abbotsford Drive, is to the south west of the building. The site is enclosed by a 
concrete retaining wall and railings. 

3.2 The site is located within a Primarily Residential Area and is adjoined by residential 
properties on Abbotsford Drive, Lavender Walk and Heather Close to the south 
west and north west. There are further residential properties to the south east of the 
site, on the opposite side of Abbotsford Drive. To the north east, on the opposite 
side of Hungerhill Road, is a recreation ground and allotments.

3.3 The Sycamore Inn has recently ceased trading as a public house. A letter received 
from the owners of the property (Trust Inns) confirms that the current tenant has 
given notice to terminate their tenancy at the premises due to the economic 
downturn. The letter from the owners gives extensive detail of the financial reasons 
for their decision to market the property.

Agenda Item 4b

Page 27



3.4 The current application was first considered by the Planning Committee in March 
2014. However, Councillors raised concerns about the design of the building, 
specifically the size and number of windows within the elevations and a resolution 
was made to defer the application to seek improvements to these elements of the 
proposals.

4 DETAILS OF THE PROPOSAL

4.1 The application is brought back to Committee following the resolution to defer in 
March 2014. It seeks permission to demolish the existing public house and 
construct a place of worship (Kingdom Hall) in its place. The new building would be 
single storey with a series of hipped roofs and would occupy a similar footprint to 
the existing public house. The existing car park would be utilised to provide 31 
spaces (including 2 disabled bays) with an additional 12 spaces (resulting in 
tandem parking) for overflow parking. The car park and remaining external areas 
around the site would be soft landscaped and the existing concrete retaining walls 
would be re-clad with brick. New 2m high railings would enclose the site. 

4.2  The building would be of brick construction with a tiled roof. The subject of whether 
the proposed materials were appropriate within the local context was raised during 
the last Committee meeting and in response, the applicant’s have now put forward 
two alternative palettes of materials; one a red brick with red tiles as originally 
proposed (option a)  and the other a buff brick with slate tiles (option b). Whilst the 
applicants’ preference is to use the materials proposed under option a, they would 
be happy to use either, should the Committee consider it appropriate to introduce 
alternative materials. 

4.3 The main area of contention arising during discussions at the Committee meeting in 
March and the subsequent reason for deferral, was the fenestration. Councillors felt 
that there were too few windows within the building and that the windows proposed 
were insufficient in size for a building of this type. This was relayed to the applicants 
and a revised proposal has now been submitted for consideration. The revised 
scheme introduces six additional windows within the various elevations and the 
windows previously proposed have been increased in size. The revised design still 
reflects the ethos of the intended user. However, it is considered that the increase 
and improvements to the fenestration, together with the entrance porch and a small 
tower feature, would add sufficient interest to the building. Internally, the building 
would provide a large meeting hall and three smaller rooms as well as kitchen and 
wc facilities. The building would also include a one
[...]
tion from Verna received 3.2.14 
17. Third party representation from J Breward received 4.2.14
18. Report to Committee dated 19th March 2014.

17 Published documents referred to in compiling this report

Nottingham Local Plan (November 2005) 
National Planning Policy Framework (2012) 

Contact Officer: 
Mrs Zoe Kyle, Case Officer, Development Management.
Email: zoe.kyle@nottinghamcity.gov.uk. Telephone: 0115 8764059 

Page 34



© Crown Copyright and database right 2014. Ordnance Survey License number 100019317

NPage 35



1 Continued…

Not for issue

DRAFT ONLY 

My Ref: 13/03063/PFUL3 (PP-03055870) 

Your Ref: 

Contact: Mrs Zoe Kyle 

Email: development.management@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

Design Office RBC SYL 
Mr Chris Scholes 
Red Ridge 
Work Bank Lane 
Thurlstone
Sheffield
S36 9RR 

Development Management 
City Planning 
Loxley House 
Station Street 
Nottingham 
NG2 3NG 

Tel: 0115 8764447
www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk

Date of decision:
TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 
APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 

Application No: 13/03063/PFUL3 (PP-03055870) 
Application by: Nottingham Central Congregation Of Jehovah's Witnesses 
Location: Sycamore Inn, 42 Hungerhill Road, Nottingham 
Proposal: Erection of place of worship including residential accommodation following 

demolition of existing public house. 

Nottingham City Council as Local Planning Authority hereby GRANTS PLANNING PERMISSION
for the development described in the above application subject to the following conditions:- 

 1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from 
the date of this permission. 

Reason: In accordance with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as 
amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2. The development shall not be commenced until details of all external materials of the building 
hereby permitted, have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The devel
[...]
 damaged or diseased within five years shall be replaced in the next planting season 
with others of similar size and species, unless the Local Planning Authority gives written 
consent to any variation. 

Reason: To ensure that the appearance of the development is satisfactory, in accordance with 
Policies BE3 and BE5 of the Local Plan.

13. Unless the Local Planning Authority has otherwise agreed in writing, the residential 
accommodation provided within the development hereby permitted, shall not be occupied 
other than as ancillary to the adjoining place of worship and shall not be occupied as a 
seperate and self contained unit of accommodation. 

Reason: To safeguard the amenities of future occupiers in accordance with Policy BE3 of the 
Local Plan.

14. The Place of Worship hereby permitted shall not be open for public use outside the hours of 
09:00 - 22:00 on any day. 

Reason: To safeguard the amenities of occupiers of nearby residential occupiers in 
accordance with Policies BE3 and CE1 of the Local Plan.

Standard condition- scope of permission 

S1. Except as may be modified by the conditions listed above, the development shall be carried 
out in complete accordance with the details described in the following drawings/documents: 
Location Plan reference AMENDED, received 5 February 2014 
Drawing reference HUNGR00-ARTSKETCH, received 24 December 2013 
Drawing reference 10 revision A, received 24 December 2013 
Drawing reference 11 revision A, received 24 December 2013 
Drawing reference 13 revision A, received 24 December 2013 
Drawing reference 14 revision A, received 24 December 2013 
Drawing reference 15, received 24 December 2013 
Drawing reference 17, received 24 December 2013 
Drawing reference 18, received 24 December 2013 
Drawing reference 19, received 24 December 2013 

Regulatory/ongoing conditions 
(Conditions relating to the subsequent use of the development and other regulatory matters)

Page 38



4 Continued…DRAFT ONLY 
Not for issue

Rea

Minutes of the meeting


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley 
House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 23 April 2014 from 14.30 - 15.29 
 
 Councillor Chris Gibson  (Chair) 
 Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan  (Vice Chair) 
 Councillor Liaqat Ali  
 Councillor Cat Arnold  
 Councillor Graham Chapman   
 Councillor Azad Choudhry  
 Councillor Alan Clark  
 Councillor Emma Dewinton  
 Councillor Michael Edwards  
 Councillor Ginny Klein  
 Councillor Sally Longford  
 Councillor Ian Malcolm  
 Councillor Eileen Morley  
 Councillor Roger Steel  
 Councillor Malcolm Wood  
 
 indicates present at meeting  
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Paul Seddon - Head of Development Management and 

Regeneration 
) 
) 

Development 
Rob Percival - Area Planning Manager ) 
Martin Poole - Area Planning Manager ) 
Nigel Turpin - Heritage and Urban Design Manager ) 
Laura Cleal - Senior Officer (Highways Development 

Control) 
) 
) 

     
Karen Mutton - Team Leader, Solicitor, Legal and 

Democratic Services 
) 
) Resources 

Rav Kalsi - Constitutional Services Officer ) 
 
98  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Graham Chapman – non Council business 
Councillor Emma Dewinton – non Council business 
Councillor Roger Steel – non Council business 
 
99  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
 
 



Planning Committee - 23.04.14 

2 

100 MINUTES 
 

The Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 2014 as a 
correct record and they were signed by the Chair, subject to the replacement of the 
word „confrontation‟ with „discussion‟ in the resolution of minute 95. 
 
101  LAND TO THE SOUTH OF NOTTINGHAM BUSINESS PARK, 

WOODHOUSE WAY 
 

Rob Percival, Area Planning manager, introduced a report of the Head of 
Development Management and Regeneration on application 14/00335/PRES4, 
submitted by Barratt Homes North Midlands for a residential development comprising 
of 290 dwellings and associated works (reserved matters for application reference 
13/01703/POUT. He confirmed that the indicative masterplan comprises 41 two 
bedroom dwellings, 138 three bedroom, 71 four bedroom dwellings and 40 five 
bedroom dwellings.  
 
Mr Percival reported that the proposed development included a range of character 
areas comprising of three types of properties: traditional properties with classic 
features and fenestration; traditional properties with contemporary features; and 
contemporary dwellings which are situated to the North of the site, fronting Lawrence 
Drive and facing the existing business park. 
 
Mr Percival also reported the following matters since the preparation of the report:  
 
An amended site layout plan had been submitted which proposed minor alterations to 
the scheme, specifically involving plots 106-117 & 121-124 and also the inclusion of 
additional street trees. Two additional house types are also proposed (T22 and T28). 
 
Condition S1 is amended to reflect the amended drawings. 
 
“Except as may be modified by the conditions listed above and notwithstanding 
drawing number H6235/06 (materials) the development shall be constructed in 
complete accordance with the details submitted with the original application unless 
otherwise amended by the following drawings: 
Planning Layout reference EMS2489_007 revision Q, received 17 April 2014 
Elevations reference T22, received 22 April 2014 
Elevations reference T28, received 22 April 2014.” 
 
It was confirmed that the alterations proposed to the layout are considered by officers 
to be an improvement in terms of how parking spaces relate to dwellings and the 
additional street trees are welcomed. The additional house types are acceptable and 
are minor variations of the original house type package. The amended draft approved 
drawings condition (S1) excludes the materials layout drawing as the final details are 
not agreed and in any event are subject to a condition on the outline permission. 
 
The Committee expressed disappointment with some of the architecture, particularly 
the contemporary units and the use of the strong blue within the colour palette.  
Concern was also expressed regarding capacity at local schools, and the green 
credentials of the development but the Committee accepted that these issues had 
been considered at the time of determining the outline planning consent and that a 



Planning Committee - 23.04.14 

3 

financial contribution had been secured to address the former.  Mr Percival also 
confirmed that a query had latterly arisen as to the archaeological potential of the 
site, but that the City Council‟s archaeologist was satisfied that there was no 
evidence to indicate that there was anything of archaeological importance within the 
site.  
 
Mr Percival confirmed that Highways colleagues would review the provision of 
lighting around the development to ensure that it was sufficient, particularly for the 
generous open space areas, and reiterated that materials including the colour palette 
would be subject to approval pursuant to a condition of the outline consent so could 
be given further consideration. 
 
In light of the concerns regarding the contemporary dwellings the Committee 
requested that further consideration be given to their detailed design and choice of 
materials. 
 
RESOLVED to 

 
(1) delegate authority to the Head of Development Management and 

Regeneration to negotiate revisions to the contemporary units prior to 
permission being issued, subject to consultation with the Chair, Vice 
Chair opposition spokesperson 

 
(2) subject to (1) above, grant planning permission subject to the conditions 

substantially in the form of those listed in the draft decision notice and 
the amended condition referred to above; 

 
(3) to delegate power to the Head of Development Management and 

Regeneration to determine the final details of the conditions. 
 
102  SYCAMORE INN, 42 HUNGERHILL ROAD 

 
Martin Poole, Area Planning manager, introduced a report of the Head of 
Development Management and Regeneration on application 13/03063/PFUL3, 
submitted by Design Office RBC SYL on behalf of Nottingham Central Congregation 
of Jehovah's Witnesses, for planning permission to demolish the existing public 
house and construct a single storey place of worship (Kingdom Hall), consisting of a 
large meeting hall, three smaller rooms, kitchen and toilet facilities and a one 
bedroom flat to provide accommodation for travelling ministers. Parking for 31 
vehicles (including 2 disabled bays) and an additional 12 spaces for overflow parking 
would be provided. New 2m high railings would enclose the site. The Committee 
previously considered the application at their 19 March 2014 meeting (minute 95). 
 
The Committee considered that the new design, including the use of a new palette of 
materials and the six additional windows proposed enhanced the development and 
was appropriate to its surroundings.  
 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) grant planning permission, subject to the conditions substantially in the 

form of those listed in the draft decision notice; 



Planning Committee - 23.04.14 

4 

 
(2) delegate power to the Head of Development Management and 

Regeneration to determine the final details of the conditions. 
 
 
 
 
 


